webw124 Tuesday, October 18, 2011

SRECI X
= iesMobile Page \ = — e — — —— ——————————————
<« C' | @ localhost/request ool AN ‘
A OB & O ;
Actual Current Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Annual Budget

Rewvenue o o 0 0 0
Stock Sales (1,400) 0 (1,066,506) ] 0
Other
Total Revenue (1,400) 1] (1,066,506) 0 1]
Costs
Rent and Utilities 4,007 0 55,597 1] 0 E
Bad Debts
Staff Costs (1,690) 0 335,519 0 0
Office Costs 0 0 17,427 1] 1]
Audit Fees o o 15,470 o 1]
Computer Systems 0 0 2,645 1] 0
Equipment Maintenance 1,690 0 27,166 1] 1]
Sundry Expenses 27 1] 12,084 1] 1]
Total Cost of Sales 4,034 1] 465,909 0 1]
Gross Profit 2,634 0 (600,597) 0 0

Year Start 27

Current 34

Year End 38

Re-Calc
L =

Slide 1

Slide notes: On a Report like this where values are often made up of multiple Accounts, we may provide
drill options to see the detail of the Accounts values that make up the final Report value. Here is an
example of such a drill option. We call this type of drill an Accounts Value drill, because it is a drill that
leads to 1 or many Accounts that have been used to provide a Value on the Report.
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webw124 Tuesday, October 18, 2011

|
= iesMobile Page \ = — — — — -
& C' | @ localhost/request o ol A
A OB & O
Actual Current Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Annual Budget
Revenue o o o o o
Stock Sales (1,400) 0 (1,066,506) 0 0
Other
Total Revenue {1,400) 1] (1,066,506) 1] 1]
Costs
Rent and Utilities 4,007 1] 55,597 0 1] E
Bad Debts
Staff Costs {1,690) 0 335,59 click to drill for detail 0
Office Costs 1] 1] 17,427 0 1]
Audit Fees 1] 1] 15,470 o 1]
Computer Systems 0 0 2,645 0 0
Equipment Maintenance 1,650 1] 27,166 0 1]
Sundry Expenses 27 1] 12,084 1] 1]
Total Cost of Sales 4,034 0 455,909 1] 1]
Gross Profit 2,634 0 (600,597) 0 0
Year Start 2
Current 34
‘Year End EL

Slide 2

Slide notes: Yet when we point at the Current total for Rent and Utilities we do not see any drill option.
Well, we are going to insert a drill option for that now, to see how easily it is done.
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Slide 3

Slide notes:

iesMobile Page

‘H‘;_——

& C' | ® localhost/request

A O B & O

Revenue
Stock Sales
Other

Total Revenue

Costs

Rent and Utilities

Bad Debts

Staff Costs

Office Costs

Audit Fees

Computer Systems
Equipment Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

Total Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Actual Current

o
(1,400)

(1,400)

4,007

(1.650)
0

0

0

1,690
27
4,034

2,634

Budget

coooooo

Actual YTD

0
(1,066,5086)

(1,066,5086)

55,597

335,519
17,427
15,470

2,645
27,166
12,084

465,909

(600,597)

Budget ¥TD

Year Start

Current

Year End

coooooo o

o

27
34
38

Annual Budget

coooooo
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )
Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
1 Console | 2 Pre Run | 3 The Tags. 4 Options. |
Tag Result Macros: - Where is that tag !
>>> Tags Value Names Exec It
! 1 0oo1 Co Name 1 Selectfrom Tag List
[ 2 0002 Period 1
g 0003 Revenue: Cur N Search for Tag Number
4 0004 Revenue: Bud 1
5 0005 Revenue: YID 1
6 0006 Revenue: YID Bud 1 Search forTsq Name
7 0007 Revenue: Ann Bud 1
8 0014 Stock Sales: Cur 1
g 0015 Stock Sales: Bud 1
10 0016 Stock Sales: YID 1
11 0017 Stock Sales: YTD Bud 1
12 o018 Stock Sales: Ann Bud 1 Current Tag Focus: -
13 00139 Other: Cur 1
14 0020 Other: Bud 1 53
15 0021 Other: YTD 1 -
le 0022 Other: YID Bud 1 129
17 0023 Other: Bnn Bud 1 jient : Cur
18 0024 Tot Revenue: Cur 1
19 0025 Tot Revenue: Bud 1 Open the Tag Macro
20 0026 Tot Revenue: YID 1
21 0027 Tot Rewenue: YID Bud 1
22 0028 Tot Revenue: Ann Bud 1
23 0029 Rent: Cur 1
Ses 24 0030 Rent: Bud 1
E 25 0031 Rent: ¥ID 1
Nex| Pre| Add) Ins

Slide 4
Slide notes: We open the Tag Template for that Report Value.
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Slide 5

E IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule

TAG# 0029

.

2: tag maps to Current year
Name # 1 (Mandatory L:act-cur LEDSER: Actual : not used

: no scaling

1l: no operation - do not apply rounding

ic ISPOS PsL POSITION Display Mask MROZ, |

Lele Lol O

[l

Alignment ‘r: right justified
Result Width

4

Drill Object

Copy Template

Ll

Conditional Value

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

Remove Template [~ Sign Convert ? (+-
Reveal Logic Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT j
Save Operatar |- -|

A wport B Application Wizard By Tag: Business Template 51 BGFREND-TAG TEMPLATE1 € 20111013 11:0218

Slide notes: If the Template is one of those that allow selection of multiple Accounts, whether GL or
other, to build a value for the Report, then we will likely find a drill object field on the Template.
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES o=

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

e L] { 7 - v X .

TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule

relative

ressing
: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

Name # 1 (Mandatory L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual : not used

o] @

: no scaling

1: no operation = Rounc
ISPOS PsL POSITION

r ‘1: do not apply rounding

[l

Display Mask HROZ, |

ect 918 Alignment ‘r: right justified v‘
| Result 21

\ B [woRemL ~|
Underline ? ‘NC'RY-AL j

Copy Template

Remove Template
Reveal Logic Tag Result [RLWAYS RETURN A RESULT -
Save Operator ‘: "

Conditional Value
Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES
A wport B Application Wizard By Tag: Business Template 51 BGFREND-TAG TEMPLATE1 € 20111013 11:0218

Slide 6
Slide notes:
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Slide 7
Slide notes:

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

A wport

Name # 1 (Mandatory

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule
TAG# 0029
Name Rent: Cur Tag Addressing |relative

L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual

1l: no operation
ISPOS PsL POSITION

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

B Application Wizard

Copy Template
Remove Template
Reveal Logic
Save

By Tag: Business Template

: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

: not used

o] @

: no scaling

r ‘1: do not apply rounding

[l

Rounding fc
Display Mask HROZ, |
Alignment ‘r: right justified

4

Result 21
B |moRRL. El
Underline ? ‘NC-RMAL j

[l

Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT

4

Operator ‘:

Conditional Value

£ BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATE1 @ 201110113 11:02:20
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Slide 8
Slide notes:

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

A wport

Name # 1 (Mandatory

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule
TAG# 0029
Name Rent: Cur Tag Addressing |relative

L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual

1l: no operation
ISPOS PsL POSITION

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

B Application Wizard

Copy Template
Remove Template
Reveal Logic
Save

By Tag: Business Template

: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

: not used

o] @

: no scaling

r ‘1: do not apply rounding

[l

Rounding fc
Display Mask HROZ, |
Alignment ‘r: right justified

4

Result 21
B |moRRL. El
Underline ? ‘NC-RMAL j

[l

Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT

4

Operator ‘:

Conditional Value

£ BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATE1 @ 201110113 11:0221
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E IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

Tﬂﬂ Document

=
o
=

CURRENT FROCESS = [BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATEL] TAG: BUSINESS TEMPLATE -

The Drill Object is optional. For Numeric Values (Financial, Physical, etc.)

on Reports, where deemed necessary, a Drill Object may be provided for the

! User 3o that when the Value in the Report is clicked, a drill-through i3 performed
| to another Page where may be shown how that number is derived. For example, a
value for selected Costs on a PsL Statement may be made up of a total derived from
) many GL Accounts, and the drill meay lead to a Page that shows all those GL Accounts
inclusive of all the walues that make up the total.

The Drill Object may be selected from the lookup, and should be compatible
with the selecticn used to derive the Tag Result. For example, if the Tag Make a copy -
is processing GL Accounts, then the Drill Object should be for GL Accounts.

The system will automatically pass the Period Mapping and Account Selection

used on the Tag, to the Drill Object.

m

Text Copy

The drill action will be wvalid for WebWriter (iesMobile) pages, and ignored with
DocWriter.

ch Phrase

Function

Doc or Printwriter Tag Template definition. N
Search the IES web on-line documentation

Caution by typing a phrase, then choose “search’
Hone.
Search
Description

The Tag Template offers simple prompt3 (all with help) for you to make
Ses

E DocKey ttruserdirect

Slide 9
Slide notes: The Help explains how this works.
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Slide 10
Slide notes:

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

A wport

Name # 1 (Mandatory

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule
TAG# 0029
Name Rent: Cur Tag Addressing |relative

L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual

1l: no operation
ISPOS PsL POSITION

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

B Application Wizard

Copy Template
Remove Template
Reveal Logic
Save

By Tag: Business Template

: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

: not used

o] @

: no scaling

r ‘1: do not apply rounding

[l

Rounding fc
Display Mask HROZ, |
Alignment ‘r: right justified

4

Result 21
B |moRRL. El
Underline ? ‘NC-RMAL j

[l

Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT

4

Operator ‘:

Conditional Value

£ BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATE1 @ 201110013 11:02:24
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Slide 11
Slide notes:

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

A wport

Name # 1 (Mandatory

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule
TAG# 0029
Name Rent: Cur Tag Addressing |relative

L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual

1l: no operation
ISPOS PsL POSITION

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

B Application Wizard

Copy Template
Remove Template
Reveal Logic
Save

By Tag: Business Template

: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

: not used

o] @

: no scaling

r ‘1: do not apply rounding

[l

Rounding fc
Display Mask HROZ, |
Alignment ‘r: right justified

4

Result 21
B |moRRL. El
Underline ? ‘NC-RMAL j

[l

Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT

4

Operator ‘:

Conditional Value

£ BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATE1 @ 201110013 11:02:24
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Slide 12
Slide notes:

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Name # 1 (Mandatory

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands
TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule
Tag# 0029
Name Rent: Cur

L:act-cur LEDGER: Actual

1l: no operation
ISPOS PsL POSITION

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

A wport B Application Wizard

Copy Template
Remove Template
Reveal Logic
Save

By Tag: Business Template

: tag mMEP3 to CUrrent year

: not used

o] @

: no scaling

Rounding for ‘1: do not apply rounding v‘
Display Mask HROZ, |
Alignment ‘r: right justified v‘
Result 2l
B |moRRL. -
Underline ? ‘NC-RMAL j

[l

Tag Result ‘ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT

4

Operator ‘:

Conditional Value

£ BGFRIEND-TAG-TEMPLATE1 @ 201110013 11:0227
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )

Help Infolab Connections Logon Logoff Companion Wizard Howdel DataMarts Business Modules Action Focus  Option Select

e () { %

TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule

Tag# 0029
Name Rent: Cur
lapping ‘2: tag maps to current year
Name # 1 (Mandatory) L#Gt-cur LEDGER: Actual orex Exchange |1: not used

i
é
H
F
i
&
5
il
&
H
[ENENENEN C

Financial Scaling \1= no scaling
1: no aperacion - Rounding for ‘11 do not apply rounding
.. ISPOS PsL POSITION MROZ, |

[ -

[l

Display Mask

a1

2y 4| SINGLE SELECT: VALUES FOUND ...

ified -

D SELECT ONE OF THESE?

m'_|

1l Iesmobile04 Accounts Value Drill

2 Tesmobile05 Accounts Annual View Drill "

3 Iesmobilelé Accounts Period Drill elias
4

Tesmobile07 Transaction Detail Drill A RESULT -

Select ALL Shows Full Line Cancel oK |

Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES

A wport B Application Wizard By Tag: Business Template 51 BGFREND-TAG TEMPLATE1 € 20111013 110227

Slide 13

Slide notes: The system provides a standard page that may be used for Accounts Value Drills, and it's
called "iesmobile04". We may use this standard object for any and all Accounts drills, but we can also
make other Pages if we wish, and we can use any combination of available drills for Accounts Values.
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

TEMPLATE 002: GL Numeric - Single Rule

TAG# 0029

.

lapping ‘2: tag maps to current year

Name # 1 (Mandatory) Liact-cur LEDGER: Actual orex Exchange ‘1; not used

i
é
H
F
i
&
5
il
&
H
[ENENENEN C

Financial Scaling \1= no scaling

1: no operation - Rounding for ‘1: do not apply rounding
ic ISPOS PsL POSITION Display Mask MROZ, |

Alignment ‘r: right justified
Result Width 2l

[l

4

a2 [woRMRL ~|
Underline ? ‘NC'RY-AL j
Copy Template

Remove Template [~ sign Convert ? (+-
Reveal Logic Tag Result [ALWAYS RETURN A RESULT ~|
Save Operator ‘: "

Conditional Value
Session Info: Tim [ @ Plenty Investments - lesbusinessl ] is using IES
A wport B Application Wizard By Tag: Business Template 51 BGFREND-TAG TEMPLATE1 €5 20111013 135258

Slide 14

Slide notes: The point is that we need to select the appropriate drill object name at the field, and then
the drill will automatically appear on our Report page.
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Slide 15
Slide notes:

E IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

1 Console | 2 Pre Run |§TNGTEQS 4 Options. |

Nex| Pre | Add

Tag Result Macros: -
»>»>» Tags Value Names Exec It
1 o001 Co Name 1
2 0002 Period 1
3 0003 Rewvenue: Cur 1
4 0004 Revenue: Bud 1
5 0005 Revenue: YID 1
6 0006 Revenue: YID Bud 1
7 0007 Revenue: Ann Bud 1
8 0014 Stock Sales: Cur 1
g 0015 Stock Sales: Bud 1
10 0016 Stock Sales: YID 1
11 0017 Stock Sales: YTD Bud 1
12 o018 Stock Sales: Ann Bud 1
13 00139 Other: Cur 1
14 0020 Other: Bud 1
15 0021 Other: YTD 1
le 0022 Other: YID Bud 1
17 0023 Other: Ann Bud 1
18 0024 Tot Revenue: Cur 1
19 0025 Tot Rewenue: Bud 1
20 0026 Tot Revenue: YID 1
21 0027 Tot Rewenue: YID Bud 1
22 0028 Tot Revenue: Ann Bud 1
23 0029 Bent: Cur 1
Ses 24 0030 Rent: Bud 1
E 25 0031 Rent: ¥ID 1

Where is that tag !

Select from Tag List

Search for Tag Number

Search for Tag Name

Current Tag Focus: -

5+ 0029

Mame Rent: Cur

Open the Tag Macro
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Slide 16
Slide notes:

E IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Help Submit Quit Functions Commands

1 Console | 2 Pre Run |§TNGTEQS 4 Options. |

Nex| Pre | Add

Tag Result Macros: -
»>»>» Tags Value Names Exec It
1 o001 Co Name 1
2 0002 Period 1
3 0003 Rewvenue: Cur 1
4 0004 Revenue: Bud 1
5 0005 Revenue: YID 1
6 0006 Revenue: YID Bud 1
7 0007 Revenue: Ann Bud 1
8 0014 Stock Sales: Cur 1
g 0015 Stock Sales: Bud 1
10 0016 Stock Sales: YID 1
11 0017 Stock Sales: YTD Bud 1
12 o018 Stock Sales: Ann Bud 1
13 00139 Other: Cur 1
14 0020 Other: Bud 1
15 0021 Other: YTD 1
le 0022 Other: YID Bud 1
17 0023 Other: Ann Bud 1
18 0024 Tot Revenue: Cur 1
19 0025 Tot Rewenue: Bud 1
20 0026 Tot Revenue: YID 1
21 0027 Tot Rewenue: YID Bud 1
22 0028 Tot Revenue: Ann Bud 1
23 0029 Bent: Cur 1
Ses 24 0030 Rent: Bud 1
E 25 0031 Rent: ¥ID 1

Where is that tag !

Select from Tag List

Search for Tag Number

Search for Tag Name

Current Tag Focus: -

5+ 0029

Mame Rent: Cur

Open the Tag Macro
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|
E iesMobile Page \q;_ — - — p—
& C' | @ localhost/request o ol A
A OB & O
Actual Current Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Annual Budget
Revenue o o o o o
Stock Sales (1,400) 0 (1,066,506) 0 0
Other
Total Revenue {1,400) 1] (1,066,506) 1] 1]
Costs
Rent and Utilities 4,007 1] 55,597 0 1] E
Bad Debts
Staff Costs (1,690) ] 335,519 0 ]
Office Costs 1] 1] 17,427 0 1]
Audit Fees 1] 1] 15,470 o 1]
Computer Systems 0 0 2,645 0 0
Equipment Maintenance 1,650 1] 27,166 0 1]
Sundry Expenses 27 1] 12,084 1] 1]
Total Cost of Sales 4,034 0 455,909 1] 1]
Gross Profit 2,634 0 (600,597) 0 0
Year Start 2
Current 34
‘Year End EL

Slide 17
Slide notes: Now, when we perform this Report page, we notice that there is a drill present.
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Slide 18
Slide notes:

iesMobile Page

€ C' | @ localhost/request

A O B @

Revenue
Stock Sales
Other

Total Revenue

Costs

Rent and Utilities

Bad Debts

Staff Costs

Office Costs

Audit Fees

Computer Systems
Equipment Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

Total Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

©

Actual Current

— — -—
O
Budget Actual YTD Budget YTD Annual Budget
[t] [t] o 0 [t]
(1,400) o (1,066,506) [} o
(1,400) 0 (1,066,506) 1] 0
4,007 0 55,597 0 0
(1,69 click to drill for detail 335,519 0 0
0 0 17,427 o 0
1] 1] 15,470 o 1]
1] 1] 2,645 o 1]
1,680 0 27,166 0 0
27 o 12,084 [} o
4,034 a 455,909 o Q
2,634 0 (600,597) 0 0
Year Start 2
Current 34
Year End 38

mn
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Slide 19

\=

iesMobile Page

:.Elg

=
€« C' | @ localhost/request

A O B & O

Value Drill- Accounts

Account Code Name

98-0-0-18015 Interest Paid
98-0-0-13085 Telephone
95-0-0-13080 Internat

'99-0-0-13095 Rental Charges, Utilties
99-0-0-13010 Security Services

Current Manth

0.00
0.00
0.00

407.00

3,600.00

4,007

v ol N
iesMobile

Year to Date

Slide notes: When we click to drill, this is the result we get. The system standard for Accounts Value

drills offers a page that lists the Accounts included in the original selection for that drilled value on the

base Report. And shows Current Month and Year to Date Financial Values for each Account, plus the

total at the bottom, which is of course in agreement with the base report. We can also design additional

and different Value Drill pages that look different or that offer different detail, for example Physical

balances.
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Slide 20

Slide notes: Now, we consider for a

in action.

= IES Client v8.34 : My IES 2 | E [
Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands
] . { b £ 3 / X
1 Console 2 Pre Run 3 The Tags 4 Options.
WEB WRITER sae
Quit
Veb Writer Key Design Version ™S excel
Show Next Which is Which Ownership tt Tim
Object Name Accounts Value Drill LastUpd B Tim
iesMobile Last Upd 02/10/2011
A ® ) 5 [ :
1, = — = =
& 1Al e I |
Appearance and Layout Tag Functions IES Business Functions Save my Work
Design Layout lterative Units Template Functions Interim Save
Pre-View Layout Find Mew Tags Report Flag Functions
Mass Edit Tag Names Report Memo Values
GL Access Reporis
= Period Gomments
3

moment the system object "iesmobile04" which we have just seen
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Slide 21
Slide notes:

Page 21 of 25

WEB WRITER

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES l =|E ﬂ

Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands

S . { 2 £ 3 / X
1 Console 2 Pre Run | 3The Tags 4 Options |

Find Mew Tags

Save
Quit
Veb Writer Key iesmobile04 Design Versipn s excel
Show Next Which is Which Ownership tt Tim
Object Name Accounts Value Drill LastUpd B Tim
Catego iesMobile Last Upd 02/10/2011
B\ ® = a :
V-V T -
| & - | | ] v |
Appearance and Layout Tag Functions IES Business Functions Save my Work
Design Layout lterative Units Template Functions Interim Save
Pre-View Layout

Report Flag Functions

Mass Edit Tag Names

Report Memo Values

Ses

GL Access Reporis
Period Comments
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Slide 22
Slide notes:

Page 22 of 25

7= IES Client v8.34 : My IES

Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands

e ]

1 Console

2 Pre Run |§TneTags 4 Options |

WEB WRITER

Find Mew Tags

Save
Quit
Web Writer Key iesmobile04 Version mS excel
Show Next Which is Which Ownership tt Tim
T LastUpd gy Tim
iesMobile LastUpd 02/10/2011
< i)
— |
ass v |
Appearance and Layout Tag Functions IES Business Functions Save my Work
Design Layout lterative Units Template Functions Interim Save
Pre-View Layout

Report Flag Functions

Mass Edit Tag Names

Report Memo Values

Ses

GL Access Reporis

Period Comments
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )
Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands
1 Console 2Pre Run 3 The Tags 4 Options.
PRE RUN / RUNTIME VALUES: - Pre Run Assist /3y
Runtime Names Values Fields -~
1 perc **parlCi 2
2 pers **perSi 1
3 pere *#*perfi 3
. LIJ
Nex| Pre | Add| Ins | Ed | Del
Data Sources Data HKeys -~
1 ledgermast inherit drill select
Ses
E =l

Slide 23

Slide notes: It is important to note that when we design additional Account Value drill objects, we have
to use the Period Names for runtime values, and they must use inherited Periods, as shown here.
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )

Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands

1 Console 2 Pre Run

3 The Tags 4 Options

PRE RUN / RUNTIME VALUES: - Pre Run Assist f“\
&
Runtime Names Values Fields -~
1 perc *#*perCi 2
2 pers **persi 1
3 pere **perEi 3

. LIJ
Nex| Pre | Add| Ins | Ed | Del

)

Data Sources Data HKeys -~
1 ledgermast inherit drill select

Ses

Slide 24

Slide notes: At the Data Sources, we must list the masterfile that is being drilled, e.g. "ledgermast" for
GL, "jobmast" for Jobs, etc. The data key will always be "inherit drill select". That is how the system will
make the connection back to the original Accounts selected for the value on the Report that we drill.
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= IES Client v8.34 : My IES (] )

Help  Submit Quit Functions Commands

1 Console | 2Pre Run 4 Options. |

3 The Tags
PRE RUN / RUNTIME VALUES: - Pre Run Assist /3y
Runtime Names Values Fields -~
1 perc **perCi 2
2 pers **per§i 1
3 pere **perEi 3

)

Data Sources Data HKeys -~
1 ledgermast inherit drill select

Ses

Nex| Pre | Add| Ins | Ed | Del

Slide 25
Slide notes:
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